

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 14-4624

Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Emergency Stay Pending Appeal of a Preliminary Injunction, and Motion for Expedited Review

State of New York v. Actavis plc and Forest Laboratories, LLC v.

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THIS COURT SHOULD STAY THE INJUNCTION .....	9
A. The Balance of Equities and Harms Strongly Favors A Stay .....	10
1. Forest Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent a Stay .....	10
2. Other Parties Will Not Be Injured, and the Public Interest Supports a Stay .....	12
B. Forest’s Appeal Is Substantially Likely to Succeed on the Merits .....	13
II. THIS COURT SHOULD EXPEDITE THE APPEAL AND DECIDE THIS CASE BY FEBRUARY 16, 2015 .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*In re Adderall XR Antitrust Litig.*,  
754 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 16

*Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.*,  
603 F.2d 263 (1979)..... 16

*Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.*,  
429 U.S. 477 (1977)..... 16

*Cont'l Paper Bag Co. v. E. Paper Bag Co.*,  
210 U.S. 405 (1908)..... 15

*Forschner Grp., Inc. v. Arrow Trading Co.*,  
124 F.3d 402 (2d Cir.1997) ..... 19

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 10

*Oneida Nation of New York v. Cuomo*,  
645 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 14

*Robert Bosch LLC v. Pylon Mfg. Corp.*,  
659 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2011) ..... 10

*Sanders v. Air Line Pilots Assoc., International*,  
473 F.2d 244 (2d Cir. 1972) ..... 20

*Sanofi-Synthelabo v. Apotex, Inc.*,  
488 F. Supp.2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), *aff'd* 470 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006) ..... 12

*Simpson v. Union Oil Co. of Cal.*,  
377 U.S. 13 (1964)..... 15

*Thapa v. Gonzales*,  
460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 10

*Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entm't, Inc.*,  
60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 13, 19

*Tucker Anthony Realty Corp. v. Schlesinger*,  
888 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1989) ..... 18, 12

*United States v. United Shoe Mach. Co.*,  
247 U.S. 32 (1918)..... 15

*Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP*,  
540 U.S. 398 (2004)..... 15

*Walker Process Equipment, Inc. v. Food Machinery & Chem. Corp.*,  
382 U.S. 172 (1965)..... 15

*In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.*,  
503 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 10

**STATUTES AND RULES**

21 U.S.C. § 355(j) ..... 5

Fed. R. App. P. 2..... 20
